± 107 1/14/25(R-2025-232)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- **315988** DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE **JAN 2 3 2025**

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO CONFIRMING AN APPOINTMENT TO THE ACCESSIBILITY ADVISORY BOARD.

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

A. Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA) prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability in all services, programs, and activities provided or made available by local or state governments.

B. Under the ADA, an individual is considered to have a disability if the individual has a physical or mental impairment that substantially limits one or more major life activities, has a record of an impairment, or is regarded as having an impairment.

C. The City of San Diego (City) complies with the ADA in various ways, including constructing accessible facilities, removing physical barriers, providing programmatic access, and offering alternative forms of communications.

D. The Accessibility Advisory Board (AAB) is composed of nine members, including five with expertise in the ADA or disabilities services, one professional in a tourist-serving industry, one Certified Access Specialist, and two members at large.

E. The AAB advises the Mayor, Council, and the City on disability issues and compliance with the ADA as it applies to state and local governments, including issues of access to City buildings, programs, services, and activities.

F. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information provided by City staff, including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

1. The following appointment by the Mayor of the City of San Diego, to serve as a

member of the Accessibility Advisory Board, for the term expiring as indicated, is made and

hereby confirmed:

NAME	CATEGORY	TERM ENDING	
Kate Pecora (Serra Mesa, District 7) (Appointment replacing Mary McKenzzie)	At-Large Member	June 30, 2026	

APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorney

By

4

Kathy J. Stemman Senior Deputy City Attorney

KJS:jvg November 4, 2024 Or.Dept: Mayor Doc. No. 3866364 I certify that the Council of the City of San Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on JAN 14 2025.

DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk

son By Deputy City Clerk

Approved: (date)

Mavor

Vetoed:

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

ity of San Dieg	go on JA	N 1 4 2025	_, by the followi	ng vote:
Yeas	- Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Z				
\square				
Z				
\square				
Z				
\square				
Z				
		Z		
\square				
		-	-	

Date of final passage _____ JAN 2 3 2025

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By Connie Patterson Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R- 315988

(Seal)